During the 36 months prior to the Transaction, the Company’s controlling

shareholder was Zhongxingxin and there was no de facto controller. Following the

completion of the Transaction, Zhongxingxin will remain the Company’s controlling

shareholder and the Company will continue to have no de facto controller.

Accordingly, the Transaction will not result in any change in the Company’s

controlling shareholder and de facto controller, and the Transaction will not

constitute listing by way of restructuring.

APPENDIX I SUMMARY OF THE MATERIAL TERMS OF THE DRAFT PLAN
FOR THE ACQUISITION AND THE PROPOSED NON-PUBLIC

ISSUANCE OF A SHARES TO RAISE ANCILLARY FUNDS

– 45 –

XIII. EFFECT OF THE TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY

(I) Effect of the Transaction on the Company’s shareholding structure

Changes shown between the Company’s shareholding structures before and after

the asset acquisition by way of share issue, excluding shares issued for the raising of

ancillary funds, is set out as follows:

Unit: share

Name of shareholder

Before the Transaction

(As at 30 September 2020) After the Transaction

Number of

Shares

Shareholding

percentage

Number of

Shares

Shareholding

percentage

Zhongxingxin 1,035,480,200 22.44% 1,035,480,200 22.04%

HKSCC Nominees Limited 752,337,392 16.31% 752,337,392 16.01%

Hong Kong Securities Clearing

Company Limited 66,697,658 1.45% 66,697,658 1.42%

Hengjian Xinxin — — 45,643,828 0.97%

Huitong Rongxin 43,032,108 0.93% 82,155,390 1.75%

Other shareholders 2,715,887,540 58.87% 2,715,887,540 57.81%

Total share capital 4,613,434,898 100.00% 4,698,202,008 100.00%

Note 1 : As at 30 September 2020, Zhongxingxin held a total of 1,035,480,200 shares in the

Company, of which 2,038,000 H shares in the Company were held by HKSCC Nominees

Limited as nominee.

Note 2 : Shares held by HKSCC Nominees Limited represented the sum of shares held in the

accounts of the H shareholders of the Company traded on the trading platform of

HKSCC Nominees Limited. To avoid repetition in counting, the aforesaid 2,038,000 H

shares in the Company held by Zhongxingxin have been excluded from the number of

shares held HKSCC Nominees Limited.

Note 3 : Shares held by Hong Kong Securities Clearing Company Limited represented the sum of A